TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-22

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, APPOINTING MEMBERS OF THE ROADWAY, EQUESTRIAN TRAILS AND GREENWAY ADVISORY COMMITTEE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICT, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Loxahatchee Groves Comprehensive Plan, Town Council adopted Resolution No. 2011-005 creating the "Roadway, Equestrian Trails and Greenway Advisory Committee" (Committee) for the purposes stated therein; and

WHEREAS, Town Council adopted Resolution No. 2015-04, amending Resolution No. 2011-005 as to the duties, Town Council liaison, meeting schedule, and agenda preparation of the Committee; and

WHEREAS, Town Council adopted Resolution No. 2015-14, appointing members and amending Resolution No. 2011-005 as to the appointment terms of the Committee; and

WHEREAS, Town Council adopted Resolution No. 2018-26, providing for appointment of an alternate to the Committee; and

WHEREAS, Town Council adopted Resolution No. 2020-02, amending Resolution Nos. 2011-005 and 2015-04 as to the qualifications, provision of alternates, Town Council liaison, appointment terms, removal of members and meeting schedule of the Committee; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Town Council to appoint members of the Committee for the term stated herein, all of whom have met the minimum eligibility requirements of Section 2-182 of the Town's Code of Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida, as follows:

Resolution No. 2025-22

Section 1. That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are confirmed and ratified as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

Section 2. The Town Council hereby appoints the following persons to serve as voting members of the Town's Roadway, Equestrian Trials and Greenway Advisory Committee for an unspecified term concurrent with the appointing Councilmember's term but no longer than the term of the appointing Councilmember:

Anita Kane, Mayor

Margaret Herzog, Vice Mayor

Phillis Maniglia, Councilmember

Lisa El-Ramey, Councilmember

Paul Coleman II, Councilmember

Alternate 1

Alternate 2

Darcy Dean Murray

Ashley Bruce

Katie Lakeman

Brian McNeil

Frank Schiola

Section 3. Severability. If any clause, section, or other part or application of this Resolution shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such unconstitutional or invalid part or application shall be considered as eliminated, and so not affecting the validity of the remaining portions or applications remaining in full force and effect.

Section 4. Conflicts. All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are to the extent of such conflicts hereby repealed.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effective immediately upon its adoption.

Councilmember ______offered the foregoing resolution. Councilmember ______seconded the motion, and upon being put to a vote, the Resolution is hereby:

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THIS $\underline{1^{ST}}$ DAY OF \underline{APRIL} 2025.

ATTEST:	FLORIDA
	Voted:
Valerie Oakes, Town Clerk	Mayor Anita Kane, Seat 3
	Voted:
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	Vice Mayor Margaret Herzog, Seat 5
	Voted:
Office of the Town Attorney	Councilmember Phillis Maniglia, Seat 1
	Voted:
	Councilmember Lisa El-Ramey, Seat 2

	Voted:
	Councilmember Paul Coleman II, Seat 4